CHF

2020
% of

total assets
valued at bid
market price

6,264,291 87 % 3,661,583 63 %

27Notes to the IFRS Financial Statements

c)	 Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest-bearing financial assets and

liabilities expose it to risks associated with the effects

of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market inter-

est rates on its financial position and cash flows. The

Company’s interest bearing assets as of December 31st,

2021 consisted of cash and cash equivalents. Therefore

the Company’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk

due to fluctuation in the prevailing market interest rates

is limited.

The table summarizes the Company’s exposure to interest

rate risks. It includes the Company’s assets and liabilities

at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual

re-pricing or maturity dates.

On December 31st, 2021 should interest rates have

decreased or increased by 50 basis points with all other

variables remaining constant, this would have had no

material impact on the net assets of the Company.

in CHF
On December 31st, 2021

Less than
1 month

1–3
months

3–12
months

1–5
years

Non interest
bearing

Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 944,549 – – – – 944,549

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – 6,264,291 6,264,291

Other assets – – – – 6,305 6,305

Total assets 944,549 – – – 6,270,596 7,215,145

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and accounts payable – – – – 159,622 159,622

Total liabilities – – – – 159,622 159,622

Total net assets by time 944,549 – – – 6,110,974 7,055,523

in CHF
On December 31st, 2020

Less than
1 month

1–3
months

3–12
months

1–5
years

Non interest
bearing

Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 244,619 – – – – 244,619

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – 3,661,583 3,661,583

Short term receivables from shareholder – – 1,905,179 – 1,905,179

Other assets – – – – 6,305 6,305

Total assets 244,619 – 1,905,179 – 3,667,888 5,817,686

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and accounts payable – – – – 70,098 70,098

Shareholder loan – – 1,075,654 – – 1,075,654

Total liabilities – – 1,075,654 – 70,098 1,145,752

Total net assets by time 244,842 – (829,525) – 3,597,790 4,671,934

28 Annual Report 2021

d)	 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk

that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full

when due.

The Company‘s main exposure to credit risk consists

of the cash deposits held at UBS AG, Switzerland – an

international bank with an investment grade rating as

rated by a well-known rating agency.

The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure

to credit risk.

in CHF 2021 2020

Cash and
cash equivalents

944,549

244,619

Credit exposure split
by rating category 2021 2020

Rating

AAA/Aaa – –

AA/Aa – –